

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

KOLETA ANDERSON, Individually and on)	No. 17-CV-01204
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
BURGER KING CORPORATION,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF’S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	4
A. The Proposed Settlement Is Within the Range of Possible Final Approval	5
1. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair	5
2. The Proposed Settlement Is Adequate	7
3. This Settlement Possesses None of the Hallmarks of the Settlement Rejected by the Seventh Circuit in <i>Subway</i>	8
III. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY CERTIFY THE CLASS	10
A. Standards Applicable to Class Certification	10
B. Plaintiff Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	12
1. The Members of the Proposed Class Are so Numerous that Joinder of All Members Is Impracticable	12
2. Questions of Law and Fact Are Common to the Proposed Class	13
3. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical of Those of the Proposed Class	14
4. Plaintiff Will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Interests of the Class	15
C. The Requirements of Rule 23(b) Are Satisfied.....	16
IV. PLAINTIFF’S COUNSEL’S ANTICIPATED FEE AND EXPENSE AWARD REQUEST IS REASONABLE.....	19
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	12
<i>Ass’n for Disabled Ams. Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	17
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Schulman v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Grp., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 77 (2016).....	19
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Bullock v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 556 (D. Md. 2002).....	12
<i>Bulmash v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 84 (D. Md. 2009).....	10
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	11
<i>Clark v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , Nos. 8:00-1217-24, 8:00-1218-24, 8:00-1219-24, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20410 (D.S.C. June 26, 2002).....	13
<i>Covarrubias v. Capt. Charlie’s Seafood, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-10-F, 2011 WL 2690531 (E.D.N.C. July 6, 2011)	10
<i>Emcor Grp., Inc. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. CIV.A. ELH-12-0142, 2013 WL 1315029 (D. Md. Mar. 27, 2013)	2
<i>Fiberglass Insulators, Inc. v. Dupuy</i> , 856 F.2d 652 (4th Cir. 1988)	2
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>Gary Plastic Packaging Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 176 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>Grice v. PNC Mortg. Corp. of Am.</i> , No. CIV.A.PJM-97-3084, 1998 WL 350581 (D. Md. May 21, 1998)	5

Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.,
348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)10

Holsey v. Armour & Co.,
743 F.2d 199 (4th Cir. 1984)12

Horton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
855 F. Supp. 825 (E.D.N.C. 1994).....4, 5

In re BearingPoint, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
232 F.R.D. 534 (E.D. Va. 2006)11, 15

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.,
927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)5, 7

In re Kirschner Med. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
139 F.R.D. 74 (D. Md. 1991).....14

In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.,
110 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D. Va. 2000)15

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
150 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Va. 2001)6

In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
257 F.R.D. 101 (E.D. Va. 2009)13, 15

In re Montgomery Cnty. Real Estate Antitrust Litig.,
83 F.R.D. 305 (D. Md. 1979).....5

In re Red Hat, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 5:04-CV-473-BR (3), 2010 WL 2710517 (E.D.N.C. June 11, 2010).....5, 6

In Re Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)8, 9, 10

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)6

Krakauer v. Dish Network L.L.C.,
311 F.R.D. 384 (M.D.N.C. 2015)13

Leszczynski v. Allianz Ins.,
176 F.R.D. 659 (S.D. Fla. 1997)11, 17

Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
274 F.R.D. 525 (D. Md. 2011).....12

Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 No. WMN-07-3442, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47588 (D. Md. May 3, 2011)13

Morris v. Wachovia Sec., Inc.,
 223 F.R.D. 284 (E.D. Va. 2004)11

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n,
 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)8

Peoples v. Wendover Funding, Inc.,
 179 F.R.D. 492 (D. Md. 1998).....12

Ries v. Ariz. Beverages USA LLC,
 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....11

Shiring v. Tier Techs., Inc.,
 244 F.R.D. 307 (E.D. Va. 2007)14, 15

Simpson v. Specialty Retail Concepts,
 149 F.R.D. 94 (M.D.N.C. 1993)12

Stoffels v. SBC Commcn’s, Inc.,
 238 F.R.D. 446 (W.D. Tex. 2006)16

Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P’ship,
 890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995)6

Temporary Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.,
 No. 3:08-cv-00271-JFA, 2012 WL 2370523 (D.S.C. June 22, 2012)10

Temporary Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Grp.,
 No. 3:08-cv-00271-JFA, 2012 WL 4061537 (D.S.C. Sept. 14, 2012)5

Thomas v. La.-Pac. Corp.,
 246 F.R.D. 505 (D.S.C. 2007)12

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....13

Walters v. Reno,
 145 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1998)16

Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
 508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975).....17

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 2310, 11, 12, 18
 Rule 23(a).....10, 12, 16
 Rule 23(a)(1).....12
 Rule 23(a)(2).....13
 Rule 23(a)(4).....15, 16
 Rule 23(b)10, 16
 Rule 23(b)(2)..... *passim*
 Rule 23(b)(3).....3, 6, 14, 18
 Rule 23(e).....1, 4
 Rule 23(e)(2).....5

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

7AA Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary K. Kane, *Federal Practice and Procedure: Federal Rules of Civil Procedure* §1775 (3d ed. 2017).....17
 David F. Herr, *Manual on Complex Litigation*, Annotated, §21.24 (2017)17
